DRIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application )
of N, R, JESSEE, dba THE MULBERRY )
WATER WORKS, for an increase in g Application No. 45899
rates for watexr sexrvice in the (Filed October 24, 1963)
Mulberry District, south of Chico,)
Butte County. 3

CPINION

Applicant, N. R. Jessee, doing business as Mulberry
Water Works, seeks suthority to increase his flat rates and
establish alternative meter rates.

At the request of this Commission, applicant sent a
notice to each customer regarding the requested rate increase,
inviting customers to call the Commission's attention to any
problems comcerning water service, billing procedure, or other
factors pertaining to a xeasonable charge for water service, The
Commission did not rececive any correspondence in reply to thils
potice. A staff report, hereby made a part of the recoxrd as
Exhibit No. 1, states that there have been no informal complaints
filed with this Commission concerning this utility during the past
three years. |

The Commission staff recently made a field investigation
of applicant's operations. Plant and facilities were imspected,
customers interviewed and applicant's records examined. The results

of the staff investigation also are presented in Exhibit No. 1.

Service Area and Water System

Applicant provides flat rate water scrvice to some 135

customers in an area known as Mulbexrry District, located south of

Chico, in Butte County.




A. 65892 YRC

The sources of supply comsist of two wells, cquipped
witn pumps driven by electric motors. Water is pumped through
a pressure tank into the distribution system, consisting of
approximately ¢,300 feet of mains varying between one ond four
inches in dismeter.

Rates and Rules

Amplicant's present flat rate service schedule has only
one rate, $2 per month for all types of serviee, ‘and vestricets
irrigotion to certain hours of the day. The flat rates proposed
by applicant contain a number of blocks and do not include the
irrigation restriction. The staff recommends a simplified schedule
of flat rates which would result in the same average monthly bill
of approximately $4 as would applicant's requested rates. This
staff schedule has been used in determining the staff's revenue
estimates in this proceeding; the staff's simplified rates would
make application of the taxiffs ecasier.

Applicant does not now have any meter rate schedule in
his presently effective tariffs but requests tﬁét a service chaxge
type of mcter xrate schedule be established. The staff recommends
granting that request.

Applicont requests that a 2-month meter deposit be
required of metexred service customers and that a recomnection
charge‘of $5 be authorized. The staff recommends that these
charges not be authorized in that form, but that applicant be
required to file a mew set of rules governing customer relations
revised to reflect present day operating practices. Rule No. 7
of such rules filed by most water utilitics relates to deposits
and sets forth the amounts which may be required of new custemers

to establish ¢redit. Rule No. 1l deals with discontinuance and

Qe




A, 45899 YFC

restoration of service and sets forth the reccmnection charge which
n3y be made when sexrvice has been discomnected for violation of
the utility’s £iled rules.,

Improvements

Exhibit No, 1 states that the distrxibution mains in
applicant’s system are undersized in many areas., However, the
lack of informal complaints and the results of discussions with
the customers by the stafl engineer indizate there have been no
instances of poor pressure nor of inadeqpéte watcr supply. Con-
tinued growtb will necessitate replacement of many of these small
mains in the near future. The staff recommends that applicant
institute a program for the progressive replace of his 2-inch
diameter and smaller mains with larger moins. Applicant is

hereby placed on notice that any such replacements must comply
with General Order No. 103.

Results of Operations

Applicant and the Commissicn staff have each analyzed
and estimated applicant's operationmal results. Recorded results
under present rates and adjusted results under proposed rates
axe set forth foxr the year 1962 in the spplication. Estimated
results under present rates and under the staff's simplified

version of the proposed rates are shown for the year 1964 in the

staff's Exhibit No. 1. Both presentations are sumarized beleow:




A. 45399 YPO

TABLE I

Summaries of Earnings

Present Rates Propossd Rates
AppI:.cant Statrt Applicant Starx

1962 1964 1962 1964
Recorded Estimated Adjusted Estimated

Operating Revenucs $ 2,888 $ 2,500 $5,950 $6,760

Operating Zxpenscs 3.882 5,830 5,557% 5,860

Net Revenues (994) (2,330) 393 200

Rate Base 11,577 2C,450 11,577 20,450

Rate of Return Loss Loss 3,47 440
(Red Figure)

* 1f applicant's proposed amortization
of prior losses at $348 pexr year were
excluded, the indicated rate of return
would be 6.4%.

There are numerous differenmces, aside from those duc

to the use of different test years, between the estimates of appli-

cant and staff, Thesc differences are set forth in seme detail
in Exbibit No. 1. Im view of the relatively low rate of return
indicated by both applicant ad staff summories, the diffcrences
need not be discussed further herein. Applicant will be directed

to effect the various accounting adjustments rccommended in
Exhibit No. 1.

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission finds that:

1. Applicant is in need of imcrcased revenues.

2. The estimates of operating reovenues, expenses (including
taxes and depreciztiom), and rate base as submitted by the staff
for the year 1964 are reasonable and represent the results of
applicant's operations, and 4.4 percent is not in excess of a

reasonable rate of return on said rate basc,

-

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are

justified, thc rates and charges authorized herein are reasonoable,




A. 458%9 YPO

and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from

those prescribed herein, are for the future unjuct and unreasonsble.
4. Applicant's present mape, rules and forms require revision.
5. Applicant's books and recoxrds arc in error as to plant

accounts and depreciation resexve, as described in detail in

Exhibit No. 1.

The Commission concludes that the rate increase requested
by applicant should be granted, that the simplified form of in-
ercased rates recommended in the staff'’s Exhibic No. 1 should be
authorized, and applicant should be required to take certzin

actions, all as set forth in the ensuing order., A public hearing

15 not necessary,
QRDET

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. On or after the cffective date of this orxder, applicant
Ne R. Jessee, doing business as Mulberry Water Works, is authorized
to file the revised schedules of rates set forth in Appendix A
to this order. Such £iling of revised rates shall comply with
General Oxder No. 26-A. The revised rate schedules shall become
effective Loxr scrvice rendered on and after July 1, 1964, oxr on
anc aftexr the fourth days following the date of £iling, whichever
is latex.

2. Within forty-five days after the cffective date of this
ordexr, applicaont shall file rgviscd taxiff sexrvice area maps,
appropriate revised gemeral rules governing sexvice to customers,

and copics of printcd forms normally used in conmection with

customers' sexvices. Such filing shall comply with Gemeral Qrdex

No. 96-A, and the revised tariff shects shall become cffective
on the fourth day following the date of £iling.
-5-




A. 45899 Y20

3. Within sixty days zfter the cffective date of this order,
applicant shall file fouxr copies of a comprehensive map, drawn to
an indicated scale of not more than 400 feet to the inch, delincat-
ing by appropriate markings the various tracts of land and territory
sexved; Ebe principal water production, storage, and distribution

facilities; and the location of the various watexr system properties
of applicant.

L. Begimning with che yeaxr 1964, applicant shall determine

depreciation accruals by multiplying the original cost of depreci-
able utility plant by a rate of 2.5 percent. This rate shall be
used until review indicates it should be revised. Applicant shall
review the depreciation rate, using the straight-line remaining.
life method, whenever major changes in depreciasble plant composition
occur and st intervals of not morze than five years, and shall revise

the aobove rete in conformance with such reviews. Upon cempletion of

each such review, applicant promptly shall file with this Commission
the results thexcof,

5. On or before December 31, 1964, applicant shall correct
his books of account to reflect utility plant and depreciation
resexve as of November 30, 1963 substantially as indicated in
Exhibit No. 1, after consultation with the staff of the Commission's
Finance and Accounts Divisién'witb respect thexeto.

The effective date of this order shall be ten days
aftexr the date bhexeof.,

Dated at San Francleeo , California, this M
day of @4 gt B~ , 1964,

Conmissicnmer William ¥. Beanett, deing
necessarily absont, &id not participate
in the disposition of this procoeding.

Commissioner Poter E. Mitcholl, deing
necessarily abseant, diéd not participate
in tho &icposition of this procecding.

COoOmmMiSSLONCTS




-

AL5E99 NB .

-

APPENDIX X
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
CENFRAL METEZRED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metercd water service.

TERRITORY

Portion of Chico and vicinity, Butte County.

RATES Por Metor
Per Month

Service Charge:

FOr 5/8 % 3/L4=30Ch DELOr svvrrerecercercnrorsens  $2025
For 3/4=t20h MOLEL weveriervenrrsnons vieee 250
For J-inch meter 3.00
Tor 13-inch DOLOr ceverssacencacescerosss 400
For 2=inek MELET cerevervcrecscosan reees 7.00

Quantity Rate:
For all wator delivered, per 100 cu.ff. cueveeees  $£0.10

The Sexvice Charge is a readiness-to~cerve
charge applicable to-all metcred service and
to which is to be added the monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rate.




. A.45899 ¥B

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2

GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water servico.

TERRITORY
Portion of Chico and vicinity, Butte County.

Sl Por Service Comnection
RATES Per Month

For a single~family residentiai wmit or
commercial establishment, including

promizes not exceeding 7,500 sq.f%. in area $4.00

a. For ecch additional single-family
residential unit or commercial
establichmont on the same premises
and served from the same service
connection

[ AR A RS NN E NN YR NN NERENY N

For each 100 s5q.ft. of premises in
oxeoss of 7,500 sq.ft.

SPECYAL CONDITIONS

1. The abovo flat rates apply to sorvice conmections not larger
than one inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above classification shall be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. Tor service covered by the above classifications, if the
ubtility or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and
service provided umder Schedwle No. 1, General Metered Service.




